
Monterey County- File#: A 13-134 Page 1 of2 

Monterey County Home 

Video of Board Meetings 

Details Reports 

File#: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

Title: 

Sponsors: 

Attachments: 

History (0) Text 

Title 

Search Agenda Items 

Agenda Info 2009-2012 

A 13-134 

BoS Agreement 

6/8/2013 

7/9/2013 

Calendar Board of Supervisors 

Name: 

Status: 

In control: 

Final action: 

Live Proceedings 

Green Une Liquid Waste Hauler 
Amendment #7 

Consent Agenda 

Board of Supervisors 

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to ex~ute Amendment No. 7 to the 
Agreement with Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler for Quarterly Grease Trap Cleaning and Plumbing/Drain 
Cleaning Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $30,000 for a revised 
total Agreement arrount not to exceed $113,000 in the aggregate. 

Sid Cato 

1. Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler Amendment #7, 2. Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler Spend Sheet, 3. 
Green Line Liquid Waste 5-13-13, 4. Completed Board Order 

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement 
with Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler for Quarterly Grease Trap Cleaning and Plumbing/Drain Cleaning Services at 
NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $30,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed 
$113,000 in the aggregate. 

Report 
RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Amendment No.7 to the Agreement with Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler for Quarterly Grease Trap Cleaning and Plumbing/Drain 
Cleaning Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2014 and adding $30,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not 
to exceed $113,000 in the aggregate. 

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION: 

Green line Liquid Waste Hauler provides NMC quarterly Grease Trap pump outs, Sewer Lift Station pump outs, hydro cleaning of 
the Lift Station, and emergency pump outs if our Lift Station fails for any reason. Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control 
Agency (MRWPCA) inspects NMC annually to make sure that NMC is in compliance with the sewer discharge laws in order for 
NMC to renew our annual Solid Waste Health Permit. The quarterly pump out that Green line Liquid Waste Hauler performs for 
NMC, manifest is sent to MRWCPA quarterly. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 7 as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has 
reviewed and approved this Amendment No.7 as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment No.7 has also been reviewed and approved 
by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees. 

FINANCING: 

The cost for this Amendment No. 7 is $30,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2013/2014 Recommended Budget. There is no 
impact to the General Fund. 

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1452001&GUID=46B1177D-BB... 7/24/2013 



Monterey County- File#: A 13-134 

Prepared by: James Kari, Hospital Director of Engineering and Safety, 783-2602 
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553 

Attachments: Amendment No.7, Original Agreement, Spendsheet, Amendments 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 
Attachments on file with the Clerk to the Boards Office 

Page 2 of2 

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1452001&GUID=46B1177D-BB... 7/24/2013 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-11938 

File IDA 13-134 No. 19 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 

Upon n1otion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those metnbers 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute a contract rene\val 
and Amendtnent No.7 to the Agreement with Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler for Quarterly Grease 
Trap Cleaning and Plumbing/Drain Cleaning Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 
2014 and adding $30,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $113,000 in the aggregate. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9th day of July 2013, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors ofthe County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on July 9, 2013. 

Dated: July 12,2013 
File Number: A 13-134 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County ofMonterey, State of California 



Original Agreement No. (MYA444) 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 7 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler AND 

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
FOR 

Quarterly Grease Trap Cleaning and Plumbing/Drain Cleaning Services 

This Renewal and Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 1, 
2006, is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center 
("NMC"), and Green Line Liquid Waste Hauler (Contractor), with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2007 via 
Amendment No.1, on July 1, 2008 via Amendment No.2, and on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No.3, and 
on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No.4, and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.5, and on July 1, 2012 via 
Amendment No.6; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to 
allow for existing services to continue; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the 
Agreement by $30,000 because of the term extension and the amount payable for services rendered. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original 
Agreement (No. MY A444). 

2. Section 2. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $11,000. "and replacing it 
with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (MYA444) shall 
not exceed the total sum of $113,000 for the full term of the Agreement". 

3. Section 3. "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement 
is from July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and 
replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2014 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to this Agreement". 

4. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-7 to Exhibit A. attached to this Amendment. 
All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment-7 to Exhibit A. 

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and 
Amendment Nos.l, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 are unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment 
No.7 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

6. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the 
original Agreement (No. MY A444). 



7. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set 
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 

By: ________________________ __ 
Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager 

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer 

~(~~ Date: ____________________________ __ 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

By: G-IS~ 
Anne Brauer 
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel 

By: ________ ~~++--+--------­
Gary Giboney 
Monterey County Au itor/Controller's Office 

Date: __ 5---=-~\ 1..-\_J __ 

Contractor 

(cgcqeo Lme. LIQutd tU1~ HMI~ 
Contractor's Business Name*** (see instructions) 

Date: 4- -d-3 ~- Q)Q I ~ 

By:4 a RJulLifA 
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secret y, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 

A En) 1 J, o s Searel-A '1J 
Name and Titl~ Tf<.eJ1-SlJ /~ 

Date: _l-J_-~---=3=-----={).[J--=----.!......J3±:....-.._. __ 

***Instructions 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures oftwo specified officers (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name ofthe 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 



As of 7-1-2013 

Natividad Medical 
1441 Constitution Blvd 
Salinas Ca 93906 

Amendment-7 to Exhibit A 
GREEN LINE LIQUID WASTE HAULER 

PRICE LIST 

Price for pumping grease traps & lift station: 
1,000 Gallons $470.00 
2,000 Gallons $580.00 
3,000 Gallons $690.00 
5,000 Gallons $1,029.00 

Truck Hourly Rate: 
3000 Gallon Truck $174.00 per hour 
5000 Gallon Truck$ 199.00 per hour 

Unloading Fee's .15 per gallon 

Hydro Hourly price is $180.00 per hour with a 3 hour minimum 

A $15.00 fuel Charge is added to each invoice. 

All prices are based at Monday to Friday 7 to 4pm. Service on nights and 
weekends will be at overtime rate. 
































































































